LB 900 LB 900

LEGISLATIVE BILL 900

Approved by the Governor April 10, 1984

Introduced by Public Health & Welfare Committee, Fenger, 45, Chairperson; R. Peterson, 21; Rupp, 22; Wesely, 26; Withem, 14; Barrett, 39; McDonald, 31

AN ACT relating to barbering; to amend section 71-204, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1983; to prescribe qualifications for receiving a certificate of registration to practice barbering; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

That section 71-204, Section 1. Statutes Supplement, 1983, be amended to read as follows: 71-204. A person is qualified to receive a certificate of registration to practice barbering (1) who is qualified under the provisions of section 71-206 has a diploma showing graduation from high school or an equivalent education as determined by passing a general education development test; (2) who is at least eighteen years of age; (3) who has completed two thousand one hundred hours of training in a barber school or college; (4) who has graduated from a barber school or college approved by the Board of Barber Examiners; and (5) who is of good meral character and temperate habits; and (4) who has passed an a satisfactory examination conducted by the Board of Barber Examiners to determine his or her fitness to practice barbering, which examination shall be taken within two years after the date of entry into barbering school.

Sec. 2. That original section 71-204, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1983, is repealed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act

shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.